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Decem ber 5. 2003 

W e have audited the accompanying basic financial statements of the governmental activities 
the business type activities, each major fund and the aggregate remaining fund information of the 
Calcasieu Parish Sheriff, a com ponent unit of the Calcasieu Parish Police Jury, as of and for the 
year ended June 30, 2003, as listed in the table of contents. These basic financial statem ents are 
the responsibility of the Calcasieu Parish Sheriff. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on 
these basic financial statem ents based on our audit. 

W e conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the 
United States of America and Governm ent Auditing Standards issued by the Com ptroller General of 
the United States. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable 
assurance about w hether the basic financial statem ents are free of m aterial m isstatem ent. An audit 
includes exam ining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the basic 
financial statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant 
estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall basic financial statement 
presentation. W e believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion. 

In our opinion, the basic financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all materia~ 
respects, the respective financial position of the governmental activities, the business type activities, 
each major fund and the aggregate remaining fund information of the Calcasieu Parish Sheriff as of 
June 30, 2003, and the respective changes in financial position for the year then ended in conformity 
with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 

In accordance with Govem m entAuditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated 
Decem ber 5, 2003, on our consideration of the Calcasieu Parish Sheriff's internal control over 
financial reporting and our test of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, 
contracts and grants. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with 
GovemmentAuditing Standards and should be read in conjunction with this report in considering the 
results of our audit. 

As described in Note B to the basic financial statements, the Calcasieu Parish Sheriff 
adopted the provisions of Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statement No. 34 
Basic Financial Statements-and Manaqement's Discussion and Analysis-for State and Local 
Governments, Statement No. 37, Basic Financial Statements-and Manaeement's Discussion and 
Analysis-For State and Local Governm ents; Om nibus, Statem ent No. 38 Certain Financial 
Statem ent Note Disclosures and Interpretation No. 6, Recoqnit on and Measurem ent of Certain 
Liabilities and Expenditures in Governmental Fund Financial Statem ents. This results in a change in 
the form at and content of the basic financial statements. 
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Calcasieu Padsh Shedff 
Decem ber 5, 2003 

The Management's Discussion and Analysis and the required supplemental information on 
pages 5 through 12 and page 41, respectively, are ~ot a required part of the basic financial 
statements but are supplemental Information required by the Governmental Accounting Standards 
Board. W e have applied certain lim ited procedures, which consisted principally of inquiries of 
management regarding the methods of measurement and presentation of the supplemental 
information. However, we did not audit the information and express no opinion on it. 

O ur audit was conducted for the purpose of form ing opinions on the basic financial 
statements that collectively com prise the Sheriff's basic financial statements. The other 
supplemental information on pages 44 through 48 is presented for purposes of additional analysis 
and is not a required part of the basic financial statements of the Calcasieu Parish Sheriff. In 
addition, the accom panying schedule of expenditures of federal awards is presented for purposes of 
additional analysis as required by U.S. Office of Management and Budget Circular A-133, "Audits of 
States, Local Governments, and Non-Profit Organizations", and is not a required part of the financial 
statements. Such information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of 
the basic financial statements and, in our opinion, is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to 
the basic financial statements taken as a whole. 
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CALCASIEU PARISH SHERIFF 
Lake Charles. Louisiana 

Management's Discussion and Analysis 

Within this section of the Calcasieu Parish Sheriff's (Sheriff) annual financial report, the Sheriff's 
m anagem ent is pleased to provide this narrative discussion and analysis of the financial 
activities of the Sheriff for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2003. The Sheriff's financial 
perform ance is discussed and analyzed within the context of the accom panying financial 
statem ents and disclosures following this section. 

Financial Highlights 

~ The Sheriff's assets exceeded its liabilities by $36,575,565 (net assets) for the fisca 
year reported. 

~ Total revenues of $39.0 million exceeded total expenditures of $36.0 million, which 
resulted in a current year surglus of $3.0 million. This is better that last year, when 
revenues were short of expenditures by $1.5 million. 

~ Total net assets are com prised of the following 

(1) Capital assets, net of related debt, of $20,785,428 include property and equipment, 
net of accum ulated depreciation, and are reduced for outstanding debt related to the 
purchase of capital assets. 

(2) Unrestricted net assets of $15,790,137. 

~ The Sheriff's governmental funds reported total ending fund balance of $15,772,722 this 
year. This compares to the prior year ending fund balance of $12,699,214, reflecting a 
considerable increase of $3,073,508 during the current year. 

~ At the end of the current fiscal year, unreserved fund balance for the General Fund was 
$12,768,358, or 36% of total General Fund expenditures and 36% of total General Fund 
revenues including transfers. 

~ Overall, the Sheriff's offi ce continues to m aintain a strong financial position and is 
continuing to work to im prove on this financial position. 

The above financial highlights are explained in more detail in the "financial analysis" section of 
this docum ent. 

Overview  of the Financial Statem ents 

This Management Discussion and Analysis document introduces the Sheriff's basic financial 
statements. The basic financial statements include: (1) government-wide financial statements, 
(2) fund financial statements, and (3) notes to the basic financial statements. The Sheriff also 
includes in this report additional inform ation to supplem ent the basic financial statem ents. 
Com parative data for the prior year is only available on a lim ited basis. However, all applicable 
tables will present com parative data in fiscal year 2004. 

GRAGSON, CASIDAY ~ GUILLORY, L.L.I~ 
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CALCASIEU PARISH SHERIFF 
Lake Charles. Louisiana 

Management's Discussion and Analysis (Continued) 

Governm ent-w ide Financial Statem ents 

The Sheriff's annual report includes two governm ent-wide financial statem ents. These 
statem ents provide both long-term and short-term inform ation about the Sheriff's overall 
financial status. Financial reporting at this level uses a perspective sim ilar to that found in the 
private sector with its basis in accrual accounting and elim ination or reclassification of activities 
betw een funds. 

The first of these governm ent-w ide statements is the Statem ent of Net Assets. This is the 
governm ent-wide statem ent of position presenting inform ation that includes all of the Sheriff' s 
assets and liabilities, with the difference reported as net assets. Over time, increases or 
decreases in net assets m ay serve as a useful indicator of whether the financial position of the 
Sheriff as a whole is im proving or deteriorating. Evaluation of the overall health of the Sheriff 
would extend to other nonfinancial factors such as diversification of the taxpayer base in 
addition to the financial inform ation provided in this report. 

The second governm ent-wide statem ent is the Statem ent of Activities, which reports how the 
Sheriff's net assets changed during the current fiscal year. All current year revenues and 
expenses are included regardless of when cash is received or paid. An im portant purpose of 
the design of the statem ent of activities is to show the financial reliance of the Sheriff's distinct 
activities or functions on revenues provided by the Sheriff's taxpayers. 

Both governm ent-wide financial statem ents distinguish governm ental activities of the Sheriff that 
are principally supported by property taxes and from business-type activities that are intended to 
recover all or a significant portion of their costs through user fees and charges. Governm ental 
activities include public safety. Business-type activities include the jail commissary. ~, 

The governm ent-wide financial statem ents are presented on pages 15 through 16 of this report. 

Fund Financial Statem ents 

A fund is an accountability unit used to m aintain control over resources segregated for specific 
activities or objectives. The Sheriff uses funds to ensure and demonstrate compliance with 
finance-related laws and regulations. W ithin the basic financial statem ents, fund financial 
statem ents focus on the Sheriff's m ost significant funds rather than the Sheriff as a w hole. 
Major funds are separately reported while all others are combined into a single, aggregated 
presentation. Individual fund data for non-major funds is provided in the form of combining 
statem ents in a later section of this report. 

GRAGSON, CASIDAY & GUILLORY, L.L.P. 
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CALCASIEU PARISH SHERIFF 
Lake Charles. Louisiana 

Management's Discussion and Analysis (Continued) 

The Sheriff uses governm ental funds and fiduciary funds as follows 

Governm ental funds are reported in the fund financial statem ents and encom pass the sam e 
function reported as governmental activities in the governm ent-wide financial statem ents. 
However, the focus is very different with fund statem ents providing a distinctive view of the 
SherifFs governmental funds, including object classifications. These statements report short- 
term fiscal accountability focusing on the use of spendable resources and balances of 
spendable resources available at the end of the year. They are useful in evaluating annual 
financing requirem ents of governm ental programs and the com m itm ent of spendable resources 
for the near-term . 

Since the governm ent-wide focus includes the long-term view, com parisons betw een these tw o 
perspectives m ay provide insight into the long-term im pact of short-term financing decisions. 
Both the governm ental fund balance sheet and the governm ental fund operating statem ent 
provide a reconciliation to assist in understanding the differences betw een these tw o 
perspectives. 

The basic governm ental fund financial statem ents are presented on pages 15-16 of this report. 

Individual fund information for non-major governmental funds is found in combining statements 
in a later section of this report. 

Proprietary funds are reported in the fund financial statem ents and generally report services for 
which the Sheriff charges custom ers a fee. The one Sheriff propriety fund classified as an 
enterprise fund essentially encompasses the same functions reported as business-type 
activities in the governm ent-wide statem ents. Services are provided to inm ates for com m issary 
services. 

The basic enterprise fund financial statem ents are presented on pages 23-25 of this report. 

Fiduciary funds are reported in the fund financial statem ents and report taxes collected for other 
taxing bodies, deposits held pending court action and the individual prison inm ate accounts. 
The Sheriff only reports agency funds. 

The basic agency fund financial statements are presented on pages 26-27 of this report 

Notes to the basic financial statem ents 
The accom panying notes to the financial statem ents provide inform ation essential to a full 
understanding of the governm ent-wide and fund financial statem ents. The notes to the financial 
statem ents begin on page 28 of this report. 

GRAGSON, CASIDAY ~ GUILLORY, L.L.E 
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CALCASIEU PARISH SHERIFF 
Lake Charles. Louisiana 

Management's Discussion and Analysis (Continued) 

Other inform ation 
In addition to the basic financial statements and accom panying notes, this report also presents 
certain required supplem ental inform ation concerning the Sheriff's budget presentations. 
Budgetary com parison statements are included as "required supplem ental inform ation" for the 
general fund. These schedules dem onstrate com pliance with the Sheriff's adopted and final 
revised budget. Required supplemental information can be found on page 41 of this report. 

As discussed, the Sheriff reports major funds in the basic financial statements. Combining and 
individual statements and schedules for non-major funds are presented in a subsequent section 
of this report beginning on page 44. 

Financial Analysis of the Sheriff as a W hole 

The Sheriff im plem ented the new financial reporting m odel used in this report beginntng with the 
current fiscal year ended June 30, 2003. Over time, as year-to-year financial inform ation is 
accum ulated on a consistent basis, changes in net assets m ay be observed and used to 
discuss the changing financial position of the Sheriff as a whole. 

The Sheriff's net assets at fiscal year-end are $36,575,565. The following table provides a 
sum m ary of the Sheriff's net assets: 

Assets: 
Current assets 
Capital assets 

Governm enta 
Activities 

Business-Type 
Activities 

$16,076,687 $ 1,215,059 
23.962.468 

Total assets 40,039,155 

Liabilities: 
Current liabilities 
Long-term liabilities 

1,265,092 
3.395.600 

Total liabilifies 4,660,692 

Net assets: 
Investm ent in capita 
assets, net of debt 
Unrestricted 

Total net assets 

20,785,428 
14.593.035 

1,215.059 

17,957 

17.957 

_  
1,197,102 

$17,291,746 
23,962,468 

41,254,214 

1,283,049 
9 ,395,600 

~ 678,649 

20,785,428 
15,790,137 

GRAGSON, CASIDAY & G UILLORY, L.L.E 
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CALCASIEU PARISH SHERIFF 
Lake Charles. Louisiana 

Management's Discussion and Analysis (Continued) 

The Sheriff continues to m aintain a high current ratio. The current ratio com pares current 
assets to current liabilities and is an indication of the ability to pay current obligations. The 
current ratio for governm ental activities is 12.71 to 1 and 67.67 to 1 for business type activities 
For the Sheriff overall, the current ratio is 13.48 to 1. These ratios are strong. 

Note that approximately 68% of the governmental activities' net assets are tied up in capita 
assets. The Sheriff uses these capital assets to provide services to its citizens. 

Overall, the Sheriff's office reports net assets of $36,575,565. This amount is $134,752 higher 
than last year. The Sheriff's office has $24.0 million invested in capital assets. The Sheriff's 
overall financial position im proved during fiscal year 2003. 

Since this is the first year in which governm ent-w ide inform ation is available, com parative data 
is not presented. However, com parative data will be accum ulated and presented to assist 
analysis in future years. The following table provides a sum m ary of the Sheriff' s changes in net 
assets: 

Revenues 

Governm ental Business-Type 
Activities Activities Total 

Program : 
Charges for services/fines $ 9,770,593 $ 165,876 $ 9,936,469 
Operating grants and contributions 2,860,587 2,860,587 
General: 
Sales taxes 
Property taxes 
State revenue sharing 
Unrestricted state grants 
Interest 
Miscellaneous 

Total Revenues 

Program expenses 
Public safety 
Interest 

Total Expenses 

Change in net assets 

Beginning net assets 

Ending net assets 

7,512,108 
13,384,288 
447,986 
379,188 
165,120 

1.271.523 

35.791.393 

34,944,566 
61,793 

35.006.359 

16,677 

(125,000) 

7,512,108 
13,384,288 

447,986 
379,188 
181,797 

1,146.523 

57,553 35,848,946 

92.993 

92.993 

35,037,559 
61.793 

35,099,352 

785,034 (35,440) 749,504 

34.593.429 1,232,542 35,825,971 

~  $ 36,575,565 

GRAGSON, CASIDAY & GUILLORY, L.L.P. 
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CALCASIEU PARISH SHERIFF 
Lake Charles. Louisiana 

Management's Discussion 'and Analysis (Continued) 

Governm ental Revenues 

Governm ental Functional Expenses 

The total function of the Sheriff's office is public safety activities. The only other non-functional cost 
is interest expense related to the outstanding obligations of capital leases. Of the total cost, 
depreciation on the equipment, vehicles and buildings was $2,078,192 or 6.0% of total expenses. 

Financial A nalysis of the Sheriff's Funds 

Governm ental Funds 

As discussed, governmental funds are reported in the fund statements with a short-term , inflow and 
outflow of spendable resources focus. This information is useful in assessing resources available at 
the end of the year in com parison with upcoming financing requirements. Governm ental funds 
reported an ending balance of $15,772,722. Legally restricted fund balances (i.e., the reserved fund 
balances) include: $33,881 tied up in consumable inventories, $742,654 reserved for capital assets 
and $1,335,000 reserved for legal contingencies. As a result, the unreserved, undesignated fund 
balance is $13,661,187. 

The unreserved, undesignated fund balance increased by $3,073,508 from the previous year 

Major Governmental Funds 

The General Fund is the Sheriff's pdmary operating fund and the largest source of day-to-day 
service delivery. The General Fund's fund balance increased by $3,032,570. In fiscal year 2003 
revenues remained constant from the prior year, however opera ting expenditures decreased by 
$3,078,274, with the largest decrease being in salaries by $1,491,246. 

The Proprietary Fund 

The proprietary fund statements share the same focus as the government-wide statements 
reporting both short-term inform ation about financial status. 

Budgetary Highlights 

The General Fund- W hen the original budget was adopted, it was anticipated that the total 
revenues were going to be more than the previous fiscal year by $545,504 mainly due to an 
anticipated increase in property tax revenue. The original budget reflected a decrease in total 
expenditures of $1,415,835 from the previous fiscal year mainly due to an anticipated decrease in 
capital outlay. The budget was not amended dudng the year. 

GRAGSON, CASIDAY ~ GUILLORY, L.L.E 
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CALCASIEU PARISH SHERIFF 
Lake Charles, Louisiana 

Management's Discussion and Analysis (Continued) 

Capital Assets and Debt Adm inistrators 

Capital assets 

The Sheriff's investment in capital assets, net of accum ulated depreciation as of June 30, 2003 
was $23,962,468. See Note E for additional information about changes in capital assets during 
the fiscal year and the balance at the end of the year. The following table provides a sum m ary 
of capital asset activity. 

Nondepreciable assets-land 
Depreciable assets: 
Buildings and im provem ents 
Equipm ent and furniture 
Vehicles 

Governm ental Activities 
2003 2002 

$ 698,962 $ 698,962 

19,876,189 
8,669,019 
8.158.095 

19,871,747 
8,617,580 
5.780.710 

Total depreciable assets 36,703,303 34,270,037 

Less accum ulated depreciation 13.439.797 12.209.322 

Bookvalue-depreciable assets ~  

Percentage depreciated 

Book value-all assets 

37% 36%  

$ 23.962.468 $ 22.759.677 

At June 30, 2003, the depreciable capital assets for governm ental activities were 36%  
depreciated. The book vatue is at 64% of the original cost. 

The major additions to the vehicles account includes 177 vehicles for a total cost of $2,896,665 

Long-term  debt 

At the end of the fiscal year, the Sheriff had total capital lease obligations outstanding of 
$3,177,040. The total amount of these obligations are secured by general fund revenues. 
During the year, the Sheriff issued $3,025,500 of new obligations and retired $98,580 of the 
outstanding debt balance. $2,800,000 of capital lease obligations was issued in the current 
fiscal year to purchase the vehicles discussed in the capital assets section. See Note F for 
additional inform ation regarding long-term debt. : 

G RAGSON, CASIDAY & GUILLORY, L.L.P. 
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CALCASIEU PARISH SHERIFF 
Lake Charles, Louisiana 

Management's Discussion and Analysis (Continued) 

Contacting the Sheriff's Financial M anagem ent 

This financial report Is designed to provide a general overview of the Sheriff's finances, comply 
with finance-related laws and regulations, and dem onstrate the Sheriff's com m itm ent to public 
accountability. If you have any questions about this report or would like to request additional 
information, contact the Sheriff's office, Mr. Steele Viccellio, CFO at (337) 491-3690. 
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CALCASIEU PARISH SHERIFF 
Lake Charles, Louisiana 

STATEM ENT OF NET ASSETS 
June 30.2003 

ASSETS 
Cash 
Receivables 
Due from other governmental units 
Inventory 
Capital assets: 
Land 
Capital assets, net 

Total assets 

LIABILITIES 
Accounts and other accrued payables 
Interest payable 
Long-term liabilities: 
Due within one year 
Due after one year 

Total liabilities 

Governm enta 
Activities 

698,962 
23,263,506 
40.039.155 

303,965 
25.193 

935,934 
3,395,600 
4,660,692 

NET ASSETS 
Invested in capital assets, net of related debt 20,785,428 
Unrestricted 14,593,035 

Total net assets 

Business-Type 
Activities 

$ 1,204,064 
10.995 

1,215,059 

17,957 

17.957 

1.197.102 

698,962 
23,263,506 
41,254,214 

321,922 
25,193 

935,934 
3.395.600 
4.678.649 

20,785,428 
15.790.137 

$____1,1971~0202 $ 36.575.565 

The accom panying notes are an integral part of the basic financial statem ents 
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FUND FINANCIAL STATEM ENTS 
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MAJO R FUND DESCRIPTIO NS 

General Fund 

To account for resources traditionally associated "with governm ents which are not required to be 
accounted for in another fund. 

Enterprise Fund 

Jail Commissary - To account for all activities necessary to provide commissary services to jail 
inm ates. 

GRAGSONs CASIDAY &: GUILLOR~, L,L.E 
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ASSETS 
Cash 
Receivables 
Due from other funds 
Inventory 

TOTAL ASSETS 

CALCASIEU PARISH SHERIFF 
Lake Charles, Louisiana 

BALANCE SHEET - GOVERNM ENTAL FUNDS 
June 30. 2003 

LIABILITIES 
Accounts payable and accrued 
liabilities 
Due to other funds 
Total Liabilities 

FUND BALANCES 
Reserve for inventory 
Reserve for capital outlay-vehicles 
Reserve for capital improvements 
Reserve for legal contingencies 
Unreserved - undesignated 
Total fund balances 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND 
FUND BALANCES 

G eneral 

$ 12,091,182 
3,036,821 

21,932 
33,881 

$ I_~,!83 8~16 

$ 303,923 

303.923 

33,881 
142,654 
600,000 

1,335,000 
12.768.358 
14.879.893 

Other 
Governm ental Total 

$ 881,307 $ 12,972,489 
33,496 3,070,317 

21,932 
33.881 

$ 42 
21,932 
21.974 

892,829 
892,829 

$ 303,965 
21,932 
325.897 

33,881 
142,654 
600,000 

1,335,000 
13.661.187 
15.772.722 

The accom panying notes are an integral part of the basic financial statement 
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CALCASIEU PARISH SHERIFF 
Lake Charles, Louisiana 

RECONCILIATIO N O F THE BALANCE SHEET - GOVERNM ENTAL FUNDS 
TO THE STATEM ENT OF NET ASSETS 

June 30, 2003 

Total fund balance for governmental funds at June 30, 2003 

Total net assets reported for governmental activities in the statement of 
net assets is different because: 

$ 15.772,722 

Capital assets used in governm ental activities are not financial resources 
and, therefore, are not reported in the funds, Those assets consist of: 
Land $ 698,962 
Capital assets, net of $13,439,797 accumulated depreciation 23,263,506 23,962,468 

Long-term liabilities at June 30, 2003 
Capital lease obligations 
Accrued interest payable 
Com pensated absences payable 

Total net assets of governm ental activities at June 30, 2003 

(3,177,040) 
(25,193) 

(1,154,494) (4,356,727) 

The accom panying notes are an integral part of the basic financial statem ents 
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CALCASIEU PARISH SHERIFF 
Lake Charles, Louisiana 

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, 
AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES -GOVERNM ENTAL FUNDS 

Year Ended June 30. 2003 

REVENUES 
Ad valorem taxes 
Intergovernmental 
Com m issions, fees & charges 
Interest 
Other 
Sales taxes 
Total revenues 

EXPENDITURES 
Current 
Public safety 
Capital outlay 
Debt Service 
Principal 
Interest 
Total expenditures 

Genera 
Other 

Governmental Totals 

529,761 
11,895 

35,124.737 541,656 35,666,393 

31,845,603 
3.261.384 

98,580 
36,600 

35,242,167 

481,119 32,326,722 
19,599 3,280,963 

98,580 
36.600 

500,718 35,742,885 

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES 
OVER EXPENDITURES (117,430) 40,938 (76,492) 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) 
Operating transfers in 
Proceeds from borrowings 
Total other financing sources (uses) 

NET CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE 

FUND BALANCE - BEGINNING 

FUND BALANCE - ENDING 

125,000 
3.025.000 
3.150.000 

3,032,570 

11,847,323 

40,938 

51.891 

125,000 
3.025.000~ 
3.150.000 

3,073,508 

12,699,214 

$ 14.879~869~ $ 92.829 $ 15.772.722 

The accom panying notes are an integral part of the basic financial statem ent. 
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CALCASIEU PARISH SHERIFF 
Lake Charles, Louisiana 

RECONCILIATION OF THE STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND 
CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES-GOVERNM ENTAL FUNDS TO THE STATEM ENT OF ACTIVITIES 

Year Ended June 30, 2003 

Total net changes in fund balances at June 30, 2003 per 
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances 

The change in net assets reported for governm ental activities in the 
statem ent of activities is different because: 

$ 3,073,508 

Governmental funds report capital outlays as expenditures. However, 
in the statem ent of activities, the cost of those assets is allocated over 
their estim ated useful lives and reported as depreciation expense. 
Capital outlay which is considered expenditures on Statement of 
Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances $ 3,280,983 
Depreciation expense for the year ended June 30, 2003 (2,078,192) 1,202,791 

Governm ental funds report bonded debt repayments as expenditures 
However, this expenditure does not appear in the statement of 
activities since the payment is applied against the bond payable on 
the statem ent of net assets 

Governm ental funds report debt proceeds as revenues. However 
this revenue does not appear in the statement of activities since 
the debt is reported on the statem ent of net assets 

Difference betw een interest on long-term debt on m odified accrual 
basis versus interest on long-term debt on accrual basis 

Governm ental funds do not report com pensated absenses as expenditures 
However, this payable does appear in the Statement of Activities since 
the payable is reported on the Statement of Net Assets 

Total changes in net assets at June 30, 2003 per Statement of Activities 

The accom panying notes are an integral part of the basic financial statements 

GRAGSON, CASIDAY & GUILLORY, L.L.P. 
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98.580 

(3,025,000) 

(25,193) 

(539,65~ 



ASSETS 
Cash 
Receivables 
Total assets 

CALCASIEU PARISH SHERIFF 
Lake Charles, Louisiana 

STATEM ENT OF NET ASSETS - PROPRIETARY FUND 
June 30. 2003 

LIABILITIES 
Accounts payable 

Net assets - unrestricted 

Total Liabilities and Net Assets 

Enterprise 

$ 68,795 
10,995 

$ 79,79g 

Internal 
Service Total 

$ 1,135,269 

$ 1,135,269 

$ 17,957 $ 

61.833 1.135.269 

$ 1,204,064 
10,995 

$ 1.215.059 

$ 17,957 

1,197,102 

The accom panying notes are an integral part of the basic financial statem ent. 
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CALCASIEU PARISH SHERIFF 
Lake Charles, Louisiana 

STATEM ENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES 
AND CHANGES iN NET ASSETS -PROPRIETARY FUND 

Year Ended June 30, 2003 

OPERATING REVENUES 
Sales to inm ates 

O PERATING EXPENSES 
Cost of goods sold 
M aterials and supplies 
Sales tax 
Depreciation 
Health claim s 
Total operating expenses 

Operating income (loss) 

Non-operating revenues 
Interest 

Incom e before operating transfers 

Operating transfers out 

Change in Net Assets 

NET ASSETS BEG INNING 

NET ASSETS ENDING 

Enterprise 

$ 165,876 

69,996 
15,485 
1,978 
2.061 

89,520 

76.356 

nternal 
Service Total 

3.473 

$ 165,876 

69,996 
15,485 
1,978 
2,061 
3.473 

3,473 92,993 

(3,473) 72,883 

2,019 14,658 16,677 

78.375 11.185 89.560 

(46,625) 

108,458 

$ 61.833 

11,185 (35,440) 

1,124,084 1,232,542 

The accom panying notes are an integral part of the basic financial statem ent 
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CALCASIEU PARISH SHERIFF 
Lake Charles, Louisiana 

STATEM ENT OF CASH FLOW S -PROPRIETARY FUND 
Year Ended June 30, 2003 

CASH FLOW S FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 
Receipts from inm ates 
Paym ents to suppliers 
Net cash from operating activities 

Enterprise 

$ 231,503 
(293~067) 
(61,564) 

CASH FLOW S FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES 
Interest earnings 2,019 

CASH FLOW S FROM NON-CAPITAL FINANCING 
ACTIVITIES: 
Operating transfers out (125,000) 

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH (184,545) 

CASH - BEGINNING 

CASH - ENDING 

253,340 

$ 68.795 

Internal 
Service 

$ 
(1,936) 
(1,936) 

Total 

$ 231,503 
(295,003) 
(63,500) 

14.658 16.677 

(125,000) 

12,722 (171,823) 

1.122.547 1.375.887 

Reconciliation of operating income (loss) to 
net cash from operating activities: 
Operating income (loss) $ 76,356 $ (3,473) $ 72,883 
Adjustment to reconcile net income (loss) to 
net cash provided (used) by operating 
activities: 
Depreciation 2,061 
(Increase) decrease in receivables 65,627 
Increase (decrease) in accounts payable (205,608) 
Net cash from operating activities $ (61,564) 

1.537 

$ (1,936) 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the basic financial statement. 
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CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS 

2,061 
67,164 

(205,608) 
$ (63,500) 



ASSETS 
Cash 
Investm ents 

Total assets 

LIABILITIES 

CALCASIEU PARISH SHERIFF 
Lake Charles, Louisiana 

STATEM ENT O F FIDUCIARY NET ASSETS 
June 30. 2003 

Accounts payable 
Due to taxing bodies and others 

Total liabilities 

NET ASSETS 
Unrestricted 

Total liabilities and net assets 

The accom panying notes are an integral part of the basic financial statement. 
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$ 2,328,801 
g24,421 

$ 3.253.222 

$ 129,243 
3,123,979 
3,253,222 



 

CALCASIEU PARISH SHERIFF 
Lake Charles, Louisiana 

STATEM ENT OF CHANG ES IN FIDUCIARY NET ASSETS 
Year Ended June 30. 2003 

REVENUES 
Contributions 
Cash appearance bonds 
Fines and costs 
Suits. sales, seizures, etc 
Deposits by inmates 
Taxes, licenses, etc. 
Investm ent earnings 

Total revenues 

EXPENSES 
Rem ittance of seizures, bond 
forfeitures, fines, and cost: 

General Fund 
District Attorney 
Police Jury 
Parish Coroner 
Clerk of Court 
Crim inal indigent transcript 
Indigent Defender Bond 
Criminal court fund 
Judicial Expense Fund 
Southwest Louisiana 
Crim inalistics Laboratory 

Louisiana Com m ission on 
Law Enforcem ent 

Refunds 
Cash bonds 
Other 

Rem ittance of civil suits: 
General Fund 
Clerk of Court 
Other sheriffs and clerks 
Litigants 
Attys, appraisers, and other costs 

Inmate purchases from enterprise fds 
Refunds to inm ates 
Settlement to taxing bodies and others 
Total expenses 

Change in Net Assets 

Net Assets - beginning 

$ 58,549 
663,244 

2,087,764 
4,070,727 
1,375,465 

111,780,915 
85,010 

120,121,674 

266,485 
420,118 
675,835 
36,000 
77,467 
49,226 
470,035 
112,406 
44,670 

121,265 

19,922 

170,851 
14,701 

1,084,835 
174,321 
14,981 

2,475,532 
304,937 
902,825 
436,092 

112,249,170 
120,121,674 

Net Assets - ending 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the basic financial statement. 
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CALCASIEU PARISH SHERIFF 
Lake Charles, Louisiana 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEM ENTS 
June 30.2003 

NOTE A - SUM MARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

As provided by Article V, Section 27 of the Louisiana Constitution of 1974, the Sheriff serves a four-year 
term as the chief executive officer of the law enforcement district and ex-officio tax collector of the parish 
The Sheriff also administers the parish jail system and exercises duties required by the parish court 
system , such as providing bailiffs, executing orders of the court, and serving subpoenas. 

AS the chief law enforcement officer of the parish, the Sheriff has the responsibility for enforcing state and 
local laws and ordinances within the territorial boundaries of the parish. The Sheriff provides protection to 
the residents of the parish through on-site patrols and investigations, and serves the residents of the 
parish through the establishment of neighborhood watch programs and anti-drug abuse programs. 
Additionally, the Sheriff, when requested, provides assistance to other law enforcem ent agencies within 
the parish. 

As the ex-officio tax collector of the parish, the Sheriff is responsible for the collection and distribution of 
ad valorem property taxes; parish occupational licenses; state revenue sharing funds; spodsm en 
licenses; and fines, costs, and bond forfeitures im posed by the district court. 

The financial statements of the Calcasieu Parish Sheriff have been prepared in conform ity with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAP) as applied to 
governm ental units. The m ore significant of the governm ent's accounting policies are described below 

1. REPO RTING ENTITY 

GASB Statem ent No. 14 established criteria for determ ining the governmental reporting entity and 
com ponent units that should be included within the reporting entity. For financial reporting purposes, in 
conform ance with GASB Statement No. 14, the Calcasieu Parish Sheriff includes all funds, account 
groups, et cetera, that are within the oversight responsibility of the Calcasieu Parish Sheriff. 

As the governing authority of the parish, the Calcasieu Parish Police Jury is the financial reporting entity~ 
for Calcasieu Parish for reporting purposes. The financial reporting entity consists of (a) the primary 
government (police jury), (b) organizations for which the primary government is financially accountable, 
and (c) other organizations for which the nature and significance of their relationship with the primary 
governm ent are such that exclusion would cause the reporting entity's financial statem ents to be 
misleading or incomplete. 

Governm ental Accounting Standards Board Statem ent No. 14 established criteria for determ ining which 
component units should be considered part of the Calcasieu Parish Police Jury for financial reporting 
purposes. The basic criterion for including a potential component unit within the reporting entity is 
financial accountability. This criteria includes: 

1. Appointing a voting majority of an organization's governing body, and 

a 

b 

The ability of the Calcasieu Parish Police Jury to im pose its will on that organization and/or 

The potential for the organization to provide specific financial benefits or to impose specific 
financial burden on the Calcasieu Parish Police Jury. 

Continued 
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CALCASIEU PARISH SHERIFF 
Lake Charles, Louisiana 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEM ENTS 
June 30, 2003 

NOTE A - SUM MARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - CONTINUED 

2. Organizations for which the Calcasieu Parish Police Jury does not appoint a voting majority but are 
fiscally dependent on the Calcasieu Parish Police Jury. 

3. Organizations for which the reporting entity financial statem ents would be misleading if data of the 
organization is not included because of the nature or significance of the relationship. 

Because the Calcasieu Parish Police Jury financial statements would be misleading if data of the 
Calcasieu Parish Sheriff was not included and due to the nature and significance of the relationship, the 
Sheriff was determ ined to be a component unit of the Calcasieu Parish Police Jury , the financial reporting 
entity. The accompanying financial statements present information only on the funds maintained by the 
Sheriff and do not present inform ation on the Calcasieu Parish Policy Jury , the general government 
services provided by that government unit, or the other governmental units that com prise the financial 
reporting entity. 

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION 

The accom panying basic financial statements of the Calcasieu Parish Sheriff have been prepared in 
conformity with governmental accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of Am erica 
The Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) is the accepted standard setting body for 
establishing governmental accounting and financial reporting principles. The accom panying basic 
financial statements have been prepared in conformity with GASB Statement 34, "Basic Financial 
Statements and Management's Discussion and Analysis-for State and Local Governments", issued in 
June 1999. As a result, an entirely new financial presentation form at has been im plem ented. 

Governm ent-W ide Financial Statem ents 

The Statem ent of Net Assets and the Statem ent of Activities display information about the Sheriff as a 
whole. They include all funds of the reporting entity. The statem ents distinguish between governmental. 
and business-type activities. Governmental activities generally are financed through taxes, 
intergovernm ental revenues, and other nonexchange revenues. Business-type activities are financed in 
whole or in part by fees charged to external parties for goods or serv ices. Fiduciary funds are reported 
only in the Statement of Fiduciary Assets and Liabilities at the fund financial statement level. 

The statem ent of activities presents a comparison between direct expenses and program revenues for 
each of the functions of the Sheriff's governm ental activities and business-type activities. Direct 
expenses are those that are specifically associated with a program or function and, therefore, are clearly 
identifiable to a particular function. Program revenues include (a) fees and charges paid by the recipients 
of services offered by the Sheriff, and (b) grants and contributions that are restricted to meeting the 
operational or capital requirem ent of a particular program . Revenues that are not classified as program 
revenues, including all taxes, are presented as general revenues. 

GRAGSON, CASIDAY & GUILLORY, L.L.P. 
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CALCASIEU PARISH SHERIFF 
Lake Charles, Louisiana 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEM ENTS 
June 30. 2003 

NOTE A - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - CONTINUED 

Fund Financial Statem ents 

The Sheriff uses funds to maintain its financial records during the year. Fund accounting is designed to 
demonstrate legal compliance and to aid management by segregating transactions related to certain 
Sheriff functions and activities. A fund is defined as a separate fiscal and accounting entity with a self- 
balancing set of accounts. The various funds of the Sheriff are classified into three categories: 
governmental, proprietary, and fiduciary. The emphasis on fund financial statements is on major funds, 
each displayed on a separate column. A fund is considered major if it is the primary operating fund of the 
Sheriff or its total assets, liabilities, revenues, or expenditures of the individual governmental and 
enterprise fund is at least 10 percent of the corresponding total for all governmental and enterprise funds 
of that category or type; and total assets, liabilities, revenues, or expenditures/expenses of the individual 
governmental or enterprise fund are at least 5 percent of the corresponding total for all governmental and 
enterprise funds combined. 

The Sheriff reports the following major funds 

The General Fund is the primary operating fund of the Sheriff. It accounts for all financial resources 
except those that are required to be accounted for in other funds. 

The Enterprise Fund is used to account for operations (a) that are financed and operated in a manner 
similar to private business enterprises-where the intent of the governing body is that the costs (expenses 
including depreciation) of providing goods or services to the genera~ public on a continuing basis be 
financed or recovered primarily through user charges; or (b) where the governing body has decided that 
periodic determination of revenues earned, expenses incurred, and/or net incom e is appropriate for 
capital maintenance, public policy, management control, accountability, or other purposes. The Sheriff's 
enterprise fund is the Jail Comm issary Fund. 

3. MEASUREM ENT FOCUS/BASIS OF ACCOUNTING 

Measurement focus is a term used to describe "which" transactions are recorded within the various 
financial statem ents. Basis of accounting refers to "when" transactions are recorded regardless of the 
m easurem ent focus applied. 

M easurem ent Focus 

On the governm ent-wide statement of net assets and the statement of activities, both governmental and 
business-type activities are presented using the econom ic resources m easurem ent focus as defined in 
item b. below. In the fund financial statem ents, the "current financial resources" m easurem ent focus or 
the "econom ic resources" m easurem ent focus is used as appropriate: 

a All governm ental funds utilize a "current financial resources" m easurem ent focus. Only 
current financial assets and liabilities are generally included on their balance sheets. Their 
operating statements present sources and uses of available spendable financial resources 
during a given period. These funds use fund balance as their measure of available 
spendable financial resources at the end of the period. 
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CALCASIEU PARISH SHERIFF 
Lake Charles, Louisiana 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEM ENTS 
June 30.2003 

NOTE A - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - CONTINUED 

b The proprietary fund utilizes an "econom ic resources" measurement focus. The accounting 
objectives of this measurement focus are the determination of operating income, changes in 
net assets (or cost recovery), financial position, and cash flows. All assets and liabilities 
(whether current or noncurrent) associated with their activities are reported. Proprietary fund 
equity is classified as net assets. 

Basis of Accounting 

In the governm ent-wide statement of net assets and statem ent of activities, both governm ental and 
business-type activities are presented using the accrual basis of accounting. Under the accrual basis of 
accounting, revenues are recognized when earned and expenses are recorded when the liability is 
incurred or econom ic asset used. Revenues, expenses, gains, losses, assets, and liabilities resulting 
from exchange and exchange-like transactions are recognized when the exchange takes place. 

Governmental fund financial statements are reported using the current financial resources m easurem ent 
focus and the modified accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recognized as soon as they are both 
measurable and available. Revenues are considered to be available when they are collectible within the 
current period or soon enough thereafter to pay liabilities of the current period. For this purpose, the 
governm ent considers revenues to be available if they are collected within 60 days of the end of the 
current fiscal period. Expenditures (including capital outlay) generally are recorded when a liability is 
incurred, as under accrual accounting. However, debt service expenditures are recorded only when 
payment is due. 

The proprietary fund utilizes the accrual basis of accounting. Under the accrual basis of accounting 
revenues are recognized when earned and expenses are recorded when the liability is incurred or 
economic asset used. The Sheriff applies all applicable FASB pronouncements in accounting and 
reporting for its proprietary fund. 

4. BUDGET PRACTICES 

The Sheriff follows these procedures in establishing the budgetary data reflected in the financial 
statem ents. 

1. Form al budgeting integration is employed as a management control device during the year for the 
general and special revenue funds. These budgets are adopted on a basis consistent with generally 
accepted accounting principles. 

2. The Sheriff prepares a proposed budget no later than fifteen days prior to the beginning of each fiscal 
year. 

3. A summary of the proposed budget is published and the public notified that the proposed budget is 
available for public inspection. At the same time, a public hearing is called. 

4. A public hearing is held on the proposed budget at least ten days after publication of the call for the 
hearing. 

5. After holding the public hearing and com pletion of all action necessary to finalize and im plem ent the 
budget, the budget is adopted by the Sheriff prior to the com m encem ent of the fiscal year for which 
the budget is being adopted. 
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CALCASIEU PARISH SHERIFF 
Lake Charles, Louisiana 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEM ENTS 
June 30, 2003 

NOTE A - SUM MARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - CONTINUED 

6. Any budgetary amendments must be approved by the Sheriff and are Published in the official journal 
Budget amounts included in the accompanying financial statements include the original adopted 
budget and all subsequent amendments. 

7. All budgetary appropriations lapse at end of each year 

5. CASH 

Cash includes amounts in dem and deposits, interest-bearing demand deposits, m oney m arket 
accounts, time deposits and those other investments with original maturities of 90 days or less. Under 
state law, the Sheriff may deposit funds in demand deposits, interest-bearing demand deposits, money 
m arket accounts, or time deposits with state banks organized under Louisiana law and national banks 
having their principal offices in Louisiana. Tax collections m ust be deposited in a bank domiciled in the 
parish where the funds are collected. 

These deposits are stated at cost, which approximates market. Under state law, these deposits (or the 
resulting bank balances) must be secured by federal deposit insurance or the pledge of securities owned 
by the fiscal agent bank. The market value of the pledged securities plus the federal deposit insurance 
m ust at all times equal or exceed the am ount on deposit with the fiscal agent. These securities are held 
in the name of the pledging fiscal agent bank in a holding or custodial bank that is m utually acceptable to 
both parties. At June 30, 2003, the Sheriff has $17,469,240 in deposits (collected bank balances). These 
deposits are secured from risk by $387,152 of federal deposit insurance and $16,916,105 of pledged 
securities held by the custodial bank in the name of the fiscal agent bank, $165,983 is unsecured at June 
30. 2003. 

6. INVESTM ENTS 

Investments are reported at m arket value. 

7. STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW S 

For purposes of the statement of cash flows, the Sheriff considers all cash deposits and investments with 
a maturity of three months or less when purchased to be cash equivalents. 

8. INVENTORY 

All inventories are valued at cost, which approximates market, using the first-in/first-out (FIFO) method 
Inventory consists of auto parts. 

9. CAPITAL ASSETS 

Capital assets, which include property, plant and equipment are reported in the applicable governmenta 
or business-type activities columns in the government-wide financial statements. Capital assets are 
capitalized at historical cost or estimated cost if historical is net available. Donated assets are recorded 
as capital assets at their estimated fair market value at the date of donation. The Sheriff maintains a 
threshold level of $1,000 or more for capitalizing capital assets. 
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CALCASIEU PARISH SHERIFF 
Lake Charles, Louisiana 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
June 30, 2003 

NOTE A - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - CONTINUED 

The costs of normal maintenance and repairs that do not add to the value of the asset or m aterially 
extend assets' lives are not capitalized. Depreciation of all exhaustible capital assets is recorded as an 
allocated expense in the statement of activities, with accumulated depreciation reflected in the statement 
of net assets. Depreciation is provided over the assets' estimated useful lives using the straight-line 
method of depreciation. The range of estim ated useful lives by type of asset is as follows: 

Buildings and im provem ents 
Equipment 
Vehicles 

25-40 years 
5-'12 years 

5 years 

In the fund financial statements, capital assets used in governm ental fund operations are accounted for 
as capital outlay expenditures of the governmental fund upon acquisition. Capital assets used in 
proprietary fund operations are accounted for the same as in the government-wide statements. 

10. LONG-TERM DEBT 

The accounting treatment of long-term debt depends on whether the assets are used in governm ental 
fund operations or proprietary fund operations and whether they are reported In the governm ent-wide or 
fund financial statem ents. 

All long-term debt to be repaid from governmental and business-type resources are reported as liabilities 
in the govern ment-wide statements. The long-term debt consists primarily of capital lease obligations and 
com pensated absences payable. 

Long-term debt for governmental funds is not reported as liabilities in the fund financial statem ents. The 
debt proceeds are reported as other financing sources and paym ent of principal and interest reported as 
expenditures. The accounting for proprietary fund long-term debt is the same in the fund statements as it 
is in the governm ent-wide statem ents. 

11. VACATION AND SICK LEAVE 

All perm anent, full-time employees earn from 10 to 20 days of vacation leave each year, depending upon 
length of service. Vacation leave is available for use by em ployees in the fiscal year succeeding the year 
it was earned and cannot be accum ulated. Upon resignation, termination, or retirement, unused vacation 
leave up to 20 days is paid to the employee at the employee's current rate of pay. 

Sick leave is earned at the rate of 12 days per year by permanent, fill-time employees. Unused sick leave 
m ay be accum ulated from year to year. However, unused sick leave is forfeited upon term ination. 

At June 30, 2003, employees of the Sheriffs office have accumulated $1,154,494 in leave privileges, 
$156,690 in current liabilities and $997,804 in long-term liabilities, computed in accordance with GASB 
Statem ent No. 16. 
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CALCASIEU PARISH SHERIFF 
Lake Charles, Louisiana 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
June 30. 2003 

NOTE A - SUM MARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCO UNTING POLICIES - CONTINUED 

12. EQUITY CLASSIFICATION 

In the governm ent-wide statem ents, equity is classified as net assets and displayed in three com ponents 

a 

b 

C 

Invested in capital assets, net of related debt - Consists of capital assets including restricted 
capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation and reduced by the outstanding balances of 
any bonds, mortgages, notes, or other borrowings that are attributable to the acquisition, 
construction, or im provem ent of those assets. 

Restricted net assets - Consists of net assets with constraints placed on the use either by (1) 
external groups such as creditors, grantors, contributors, or laws or regulations of other 
governments; or (2) law through constitutional provisions or enabling legislation. 

Unrestricted net assets - All other net assets that do not m eet the definition of "restricted" or 
"invested in capital assets, net of related debt". 

In the fund statements, governmental fund equity is classified as fund balance. Fund balance is further 
classified as reserved and unreserved, with unreserv ed further split betw een designated and 
undesignated. Proprietary fund equity is classified the same as in the government-wide statements. 

13. REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND EXPENSES 

Program Revenues 

Program revenues included in the Statement of Activities are derived directly from the program itself or 
from parties outside the Sheriff's taxpayers or citizenry, as a whole; program revenues reduce the cost of 
the function to be financed from the Sheriffs general revenues. 

Revenues 

Ad valerem taxes and the related state revenue sharing are recorded in the year taxes are due and 
payable. Ad valorem taxes are assessed on a calendar year basis, become due on November 15 of each 
year, and become delinquent on December 31. The taxes are generally collected in Decem ber, January 
and February of the fiscal year. Sales taxes are considered as "measurable" when in the hands of sales 
tax collector and are recognized as revenue at that time. Intergovernm ental revenues and fees, charges 
and comm issions for service are recorded when the Sheriff is entitled to the funds. Interest on interest- 
bearing deposits is recorded or accrued as revenues when earned. Substantially all other revenues are 
recorded w hen received. 

Expenditures 

The Sheriff's primary expenditures include salaries and insurance, which are recorded when the liability is 
incurred. Capital expenditures and purchases of various operating supplies are regarded as expenditures 
at the time purchased. 

Other Financing Sources 

Transfers between funds that are not expected to be repaid are accounted for as other financing sources 
(uses) when the transfer is authorized by the Sheriff. 
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CALCASIEU PARISH SHERIFF 
Lake Charles, Loulslena 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
June 30. 2003 

NOTE A - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - CONTINUED 

14. USE OF ESTIMATES 

The preparation of financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in 
the United States of Am erica requires m anagem ent to make estim ates and assum ptions that affect the 
amounts reported in the financial statements and accompanying notes. Actual results could differ from 
those estim ates. 

NOTE B - CHANG ES IN ACCO UNTING PRINCIPLES 

For the year ended June 30, 2003, the Sheriff has implemented GASB Statement No. 34, Basic 
Financial Statements - and Management's Discussion and Analysis - for State and Local Governments 
GASB Statement No. 34 creates new basic financial statements for reporting on the Sheriff's financial 
activities. The financial statements now include governm ent-wide financial statem ents prepared on the 
accrual basis of accounting, and fund financial statements which present information for individual major 
funds rather than by fund type which has been the mode of presentation in previously issued financial 
statements. The Sheriff also implemented GASB Statement No. 38 Certain Financial Statement Note 
Disclosures, and Interpretation No. 6, Reco.qnition and Measurement of Certain Liabilities and 
Expenditures in Governm ental Fund Financial Statements. 

The im plem entation of GASB Statem ent No. 34 caused the opening fund balance at June 30, 2002 to be 
restated in term s of "net assets" as follows: 

Total fund balances - Governm ental Funds at June 30. 2002 

Add: Cost of capital assets at June 30, 2002 
Less: Accum ulated depreciation at June 30, 2002 

Less: Capital lease obligations at June 30, 2002 
Com pensated absences payable at June 30, 2002 

Net assets at June 30. 2002 

NOTE C - AD VALOREM TAXES 

$ 12,699,214 

$ 34,968,999 
(12,209,322) 22,759,677 

(250,620) 
(614,842) (865,462) 

$ 34.593.429 

The following is a summary of authorized and levied ad valorem taxes 

Regular Law Enforcem ent District 

Special Law Enforcem ent District 

Levied Expiration 
M illa.qe Date 

8.25 Perm anent 

7.58 2010 
15.83 

Am ount 
Collected 

$ 6,975,673 

6,408,615 
$ 13.384.2 

Property tax m illage rates are adopted in July for the calendar year in which the taxes are levied and 
recorded. All taxes are due and collectible when the assessment rolls are filed on or before Novem ber 
15th of the current year

, and become delinquent after Decem ber 31. Property taxes not paid by the end of 
February are subject to lien. 
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CALCASIEU PARISH SHERIFF 
Lake Charles, Louisiana 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEM ENTS 
June 30. 2003 

NOTE D - RECEIVABLES 

The receivables of $3,081,312 at June 30, 2003, are as follows 

Taxes - sales 
Taxes - ad valorem 
Intergovernm ental 
Feeding prisoners 
Other 

Total 

Governmental 
Activities 

$ 662,984 
91,476 
256,856 

1,255,136 
803,865 

Business-Type 
Activities Total 

10,995 

$ 19.995 

$ 662,984 
91,476 
256,856 

1,255,136 
814.860 

$ 3.081.3122 

All receivables are deemed fully collectible, and accordingly, no allowance has been provided 

NOTE E - CAPITAL ASSETS 

A sum mary of changes in capital assets for the year ended June 30, 2003 follows 

Balance 
June 30 
2002 

698.962 
19,871,747 
5,780,710 
8,617,580 
34.968.999 

12,209,322 

22,759,677 

was $2,078,192. 

Net 
Additions 
(Deletions) 

$ 
4,442 

2,377,385 
51,439 

$ 2,433,266 
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Balance 
Jane 30 
2003 

$ 698,962 
19,876,189 
8,158,095 
8.669.019 
37,402,265 

13,439,797 

~ 23,962,468 



 

CALCASIEU PARISH SHERIFF 
Lake Charles, Louisiana 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEM ENTS 
June 30, 2003 

NOTE F - LONG-TERM DEBT 

The following is a summary of changes in long-term debt for the year ended June 30, 2003 

Capital lease obligations payable - beginning 
Capital lease obligations issued 
Capita~ ~ease obligations retired 
Capital lease obligations payable - ending 

$ 250,620 
3,026,000 

9 .8,580 
$ 3,!73 ,040 

The Sheriff entered into a lease agreement as lessee for financing the acquisition of vehicles. 
The econom ic substance of the lease is that the Sheriff is financing the acquisition of the asset through 
the lease, and accordingly, it is recorded in the Sheriffs assets and liabilities. The original cost of the 
equipment was $2,800,000. 

The Sheriff also entered into a joint service agreement with the Calcasieu Parish Safety Communications 
District (District) to provide for the transfer of the Sheriff communications facility to the District's 
headquarters. The District agreed to fund the cost of the transfer $(225,000) through a loan to be repaid 
over five years. 

Capital assets recorded under capital leases 
Equipm ent 
Vehicles 

Accum ulated depreciation 
Net 

$ 225,000 
2,657,346 
2,882,346 
576,469 

~ .305.877 

The following is a schedule by years of future m inimum payments required under the lease 
together with their present value as of June 30, 2003: 

Year Ending June 30, 
2004 
2005 
2006 
2007 
2008 

Total m inimum lease paym ents 
Less amount representing 

interest 
Present value of m inim um 
Lease payments 

General 
Long-Term 

Debt 
$ 875,249 

872,999 
870,749 
825.399 

3,444,396 

(267,356) 
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CALCASIEU PARISH SHERIFF 
Lake Charles, Louisiana 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEM ENTS 
June 30. 2003 

NOTE G -RETIREM ENT CO M M ITM ENTS 

Pension Plan 

Substantially all employees of the Calcasieu Parish Sheriff's office are members of the Louisiana Sheriff's 
Pension and Relief Fund (System), a multiple-employer (cost-sharing), public employee retirement 
System (PEP, S), controlled and administered by a separate board of trustees. 

All Sheriff's and all deputies who are found to be physically fit, who earn at least $400 per month, and 
who were between the ages of 18 or older at the time of original em ploym ent are required to participate in 
the System . Em ployees are eligible to retire at or after age 55 with at least 12 years of credited service 
and receive a benefit, payable monthly for life, equal to a percentage of their final-average salary for each 
year of credited service. The percentage factor to be used for each year of serv ice is 3 1/3 per cent. In 
any case, the retirem ent benefit cannot exceed 100 per cent of their final-average salary. Final-average 
salary is the employee's average salary over the 36 consecutive or jointed months that produce the 
highest average. Em ployees who term inate with at least 12 years of service and do not withdraw their 
employee contributions may retire at or after age 55 and receive the benefit accrued to their date of 
termination. Em ployees who term inate with at least 20 years of credited service are also eligible to elect 
early benefits between ages 50 and 55 with reduced benefits equal to the actuarial equivalent of the 
benefit to which they would otherwise be entitled at age 55. The system also provides death and 
disability benefits. Benefits are established by state statute. 

Contributions to the System also include one-half of one per cent of the taxes shown to be collectible by 
the tax rolls of each parish and funds as required and available from insurance prem ium taxes. State 
statute requires covered em ployees to contribute a percentage, 9.70% , of their salaries to the System . 
As provided by Louisiana Revised Statute 11:103, the em ployer contributions are determ ined by actuarial 
valuation and are subject to change each year based on the results of the valuation for the prior fiscal 
year. The em ployer contributions for the year ended June 30, 2003 were 7.00% of covered em ployees' 
salaries. 

The payroll for the Sheriff employees covered by the system for the year ended June 30, 2003 was 
$18,821,359, the Sheriff's total payroll was $21,170,497. The Sheriff contributed $1,458,656 to the 
system during the year and employees contributed $1,844,491. 

The Retirem ent System issues an annual publicly available financial report that includes financial 
statements and required supplementary information for the Retirement System . That report m ay be 
obtained by writing to the Louisiana Sheriffs Pension and Relief Fund, Post Office Box 3163, M onroe 

Louisiana 71220, or by calling (318) 362-3191. 

Deferred Com pensation Plan 

The Calcasieu Parish Sheriff offers its em ployees a deferred com pensation plan created in accordance 
with Internal Revenue Code Section 457. The plan, available to all Sheriff employees, perm its them to 
defer a portion of their salary until future years. The deferred com pensation is not available to em ployees 
until term ination, retirement, death, or unforeseeable em ergency. 

GRAGSON, CAS1DAY ~; GUILLORY~ L.L.P. 
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CALCASIEU PARISH SHERIFF 
Lake Charles, Louisiana 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEM ENTS 
June 30. 2003 

NOTE H - CHANG ES IN AG ENCY FUND BALANCES 

A summary of changes in agency fund balances due to taxing bodies and others follows 

Agency funds: 
Cash Appearance Bond 
Fines and Costs 
Civil Suits 
W ork Release Program 
Inmate Deposit 
Tax Collector 
Deferred Com pensation 

Total 

Balance 
June 30. 2002 Additions Deletions 

NOTE I - CO NTING ENCIES AND COM M ITM ENTS 

663,244 $ 663,244 
2,097,449 
4,070,727 

82,748 
1,292,717 

111,856,240 
58 549 

2,097,449 
4,070,727 

82,748 
1,292,717 

111,856,240 
58.549 

Balance 
June 30. 2003 

The Sheriff is a defendant in a num ber of lawsuits which have arisen in the norm al course of operations 
which are in various stages of completion. The Sheriff has established a fund balance reserve for legal 
contingencies in the amount of $1,335,000 for potential losses on those cases which may result in 
judgements in excess of insurance coverage or in denial of insurance coverage. As of the date of this 
report, the Sheriff's legal counsel believes that, for all other lawsuits, final and probable judgments as a 
result of these suits would be covered by insurance and would not have a material adverse effect on the 
Sheriff's financial statem ents. 

NOTE J - EXPENDITURES OF THE SHERIFF'S OFFICE PAID BY THE CALCASIEU PARISH POLICE 
JURY 

The Sheriff's office is located within the Adm inistrative Complex and Calcasieu Correctional Center on 
East Broad Street. Substantially all the utilities and maintenance costs of the administrative complex and 
correctional center are paid for by the Calcasieu Parish Police Jury. 

NOTE K - POST RETIREM ENT BENEFITS 

The Calcasieu Parish Sheriff provides certain continuing health care and life insurance benefits for retired 
em ployees. Substantially all of the Sheriff's employees become eligible for these benefits if they reach 
normal retirement age while working for the Sheriff's office. These benefits for retirees and sim ilar 
benefits for active em ployees are provided through the insurance program whose m onthly prem ium s are 
paid jointly by the employee and by the Sheriff. The Sheriff recognizes the cost of providing these 
benefits as an expenditure in the Internal Service Fund. The Sheriff paid $184,700 for benefits during the 
year, covering 78 participants. 

NOTE L - RISK MANAGEM ENT 

The Sheriff is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to and destruction of 
assets; errors and omissions; injuries to employees; and natural disasters. The Sheriff maintains 
com mercial insurance coverage covering each of those risks of loss. Managem ent believes such 
coverage is sufficient to preclude any significant uninsured losses to the Sheriff. 
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CALCASIEU PARISH SHERIFF 
Lake Charles, Louisiana 

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE - GENERAL FUND 
Year Ended June 30, 2003 

REVENUES 
Ad valorem taxes 
Intergovem mental 
Com missions, fees & charges 
Interest 
Other 
Sales taxes 
Total revenues 

EXPENDITURES 
Current 
Public safety 
Capital outlay 
Debt Services 
Principal 
Interest 
Total expenditures 

G ENERAL FUND 
Variance 

Budget Favorable 
Ori,qinal Final Actual (Unfavorable) 

$ 13,927,500 
2,372,554 
11,207,923 

304,000 
264,100 

7.500.000 
35.576.077 

34,465,634 
1,116,500 

$ 13,927,500 
2,372,554 
11,207,923 

304,000 
264,100 

7,500,000 
35,576.077 

34,465,634 
1,116.500 

35,582,134 35,582,134 

$ 13,384,288 
3,687,761 
9,240,832 
153,225 

1,146,523 
7,512,108 
35.124.737 

31,845,603 
3,261,384 

98,580 
36,600 

35,242,167 

$ (543,212) 
1,315,207 
(1,967,091) 
(150,775) 
882,423 
12,108 

(451,340) 

2,620,031 
(2,144,884) 

(98,580) 
(36,600) 
339.967 

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES 
OVER EXPENDITURES (6,057) (6,057) (117,430) (111,373) 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) 
Operating transfers in 
Proceeds from borrowings 
Total other financing sources (uses) 

100.000 100.000 

100,000 100,000 

125,000 
3,025,000 
3.150.000 

25,000 
3,025,000 

3,o5o,0o~ 
EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUE 
AND OTHER SOURCES 
OVER EXPENDITURES 93,943 93,943 3,032,570 2,938,827 

FUND BALANCE-BEGINNING 

FUND BALA NCE-ENDING 

11.847.323 11,847,323 11.847.323 

~Lll.941.2666 $ 11.941.266 $ 14.879.893 $ 2.938.627 

The accom panying notes are an integral part of this financial statem ent. 
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NONMAJOR FUND DESCRIPTIONS 

SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 

REG IO NAL LAW  ENFORCEM ENT TRAINING ACADEMY FUND 

The Regional Law Enforcement Training Academy Fund accounts for the collection of training fees from 
students attending the Calcasieu Regional Law Enforcement Training Academy. Expenditures of the 
fund include instructor fees, m aterials, and supplies for the academy. 

SOUTHW EST LOUISIANA CRIMINALISTIC LABORATORY FUND 

As provided by Louisiana Revised Statute 40:2266.1-.3, the Southwest Louisiana Crim inalistics 
Laboratory is operated by the Sheriff of Calcasieu Parish for Allen, Beauregard, Calcasieu, Cam eron and 
Jefferson Davis Parishes. Laboratory services for crim e detection, prevention, investigation, and other 
related activities in connection with crim inal investigation are provided. The fund accounts for the 
collection of crim inal fees from the aforem entioned parishes and the related operating expenditures. 
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ASSETS 

CALCASIEU PARISH SHERIFF 
Lake Charles, Louisiana 

CO M BINING BALANCE SHEET - NONMAJOR FUNDS 
June 30.2003 

Cash and cash equivalents 
Accounts receivable 

Regional Law 
Enforcement 
Training 
Academy 

$ 124,933 
99 

Southwest 
Louisiana 

Crtmlnallstlcs 
LaboratoH 

$ 756,374 
33.397 

Total 

$ 881,307 
33.496 

TOTAL ASSETS $ !25,032 $._ 789~7_7.! $ 914.803 

LIABILITIES AND FUND EQUITY 

Liabilities 
Accounts payable 
Due to other funds 

Total Liabilities 

42 

42 

Fund equi~ 
Fund Balance 

Unreserved - undesignated 124,990 

$ 
21,932 
21.932 

$ 42 
21.932 
21.974 

767.839 892.829 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQUITY $ 125,032 $ 789.771 $ 914.803 
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CALCASIEU PARISH SHERIFF 
Lake Charles, Louisiana 

COM BINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, 
EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES - NONMAJOR FUNDS 

Year Ended June 30. 2003 

REVENUES 
Training fees 
Crim e laboratory fees 
Interest earnings 
G rants 
Total revenues 

EXPENDITURES 
Public Safety 
Capital Outlay 
Total expenditures 

Regional Law 
Enforcem ent 

Training 
Academ y 

$ 47,900 

1.687 

Southwest 
Louisiana 

Criminalistics 
Laboratory 

$ 
481,861 
10.208 

Total 

$ 47,900 
481,861 
11.895 

49.587 492.069 541.656 

38.094 

38.094 

443,025 
19.599 

462.624 

481,119 
19,599 

500,718 

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES OVER 
EXPENDITURES 11,493 29.445 40.938 

FUND BALANCES AT BEG INNING 
O F YEAR 113.497 738.394 851.891 

FUND BALANCES AT END OF YEAR $ 124.99~ ~ ,&3~ 
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DEFERRED COMPENSATION FUND 

FIDUCIARY FUNDS 

The Deferred Compensation Fund accounts for the contributions elected for deferral by employees of the 
Calcasieu Parish Sheriff and the subsequent distribution of these participants' balances. 

CASH APPEARANCE BOND FUND 

The Cash Appearance Bond Fund accounts for the collection of bonds and paym ent of these collections 
to the general fund and other recipients in accordance with applicable laws. 

FINES AND COSTS FUND 

The Fines and Costs Fund accounts for the collection of fines and costs and payment of these collections 
to the general fund and other recipients in accordance with applicable laws. 

CIVIL SUITS FUND 

The Civil Suits Fund accounts for funds held for disposition in connection with civil suits, sheriff's sales 
and garnishm ents. 

W ORK RELEASE PROGRA M FUND 

The W ork Release Program Fund accounts for the wages earned by inm ates who are em ployed through 
the work release program while they are serving their sentence. The inmate deposits his wages in the 
fund and the Sheriff disburses the funds according to applicable laws. 

NMATE DEPOSIT FUND 

The Inm ate Deposit Fund accounts for deposits made by and for prisoners to their individual accounts. 
Paym ents from this fund are made to the inm ate comm issary enterprise fund for purchases of personal 
item s by prisoners and refunds to prisoners when they are released. 

TAX COLLECTO R FUND 

Article V, Section 27 of the Louisiana Constitution of 1974 provides that the Sheriff will serve as the 
collector of state and parish taxes and fees. The Tax Collector Fund is used to collect and distribute 
these taxes and fees to the appropriate taxing bodies. 
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ASSETS 
Cash 
Investm ents 

TO TAL ASSETS 

CALCASIEU PARISH SHERIFF 
Lake Charles, Louisiana 

CO MBINING BALANCE SHEET- AG ENCY FUNDS 
June 30. 2003 

LIABILITIES AND FUND EQUITY 
Liabilities 
Due to taxing bodies 
and others 
Accounts payable 

Fund equity - fund balances 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND 
FUND EQ UITY 

Deferred 
Com pensation 

Cash 
Appearance 

Bond 
Fines 

and Costs 

$ $ 329,000 $ 352,853 
924.421 

$ 924.421 $ 329.000 $ 352,853 



Civil 
Suits 

$ 31,246 

W ork 
Release 
Program 

Inm ate 
Deposit 

Tax 
Collector Totals 

$ 66,710 $ 176,994 $1,371,998 $ 2,328,801 
924,421 

$ 31,246 $ 66,710 $ 176,994 $1,371,998 $ 3,253,222 

$ 31,246 ~L~ 6,710 $ 176.994 $1.371.9J  $ 3.253.222 



 

CALCASIEU PARISH SHERIFF 
Lake Charles, Louisiana 

SCHEDULE O F EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AW ARDS 
Year Ended June 30. 2003 

Federal G rantor/Pass- 
Throuah G rantor/Proaram Title 

U.S. Departm ent of Justice 
CO PS 
Local Law Enforcem ent Block G rant 
Passed through Louisiana Com m ission 
on Law Enforcem ent 
Dom estic violence 
Intensive incarceration 

TOTAL FEDERAL AW ARDS 

NOTE A - BASIS O F PRESENTATION 

Federal 
CFDA 
Num ber 

16.711 
16.592 

16.588 
16.579 

Pass- 
Through 
G rantors 
Num ber 

N/A 
N/A 

N/A 
N/A 

Disburse- 
ments/ 

Expenses 

736,329 
168.295 

58,717 
92.355 

$ 1,055,696 

The accom panying schedule of expenditures of federal awards includes the federal grant 
activity of Calcasieu Parish Sheriff and is presented on the accrual basis of accounting. The 
inform ation in this schedule is presented in accordance with the requirem ents of O M B Circular 
A-133, Audits of States, Local Governm ents, and Non-Profit Organizations. Therefore, som e 
am ounts presented in this schedule m ay differ from am ounts presented in, or used in the 
preparation of, the basic financial statem ents. 
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NDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT ON CO M PLIANCE AND O N 
INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING BASED 
ON AN AUDIT O F FINANCIAL STATEM ENTS PERFO RM ED IN 
ACCORDANCE W ITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

Honorable Beth Lundy 
Calcasieu Parish Sheriff 
Lake Charles. LA 

W GEORGE GRAGSON, C P A 
RICHARD W CASIDAY C PA 
RAYMOND GUILLORY, JR., C.PA. 
GRAHAM A PORTUS, E A 
~OY T VINCENT, C PA 
MICHELLE BOURNE, C PA 
EJRADLEy J CASIDAY. C.~A ~ C V A 

JULIA W PORTUS, C P A 
DAWN REDD C PA 
MELONIE H HIMEL, C,PA, 

Decem ber 5. 2003 

W e have audited the financial statem ents of the Calcasieu Parish Sheriff as of and for the year ended 
June 30, 2003, and have issued our report thereon dated December 5, 2003. W e conducted our audit in 
accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the standards 
applicable to financial audits contained in Govem m entAuditing Standards, issued by the Com ptroller 
General of the United States. 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Calcasieu Parish Sheriff's financial 
statem ents are free of m aterial m isstatement, we perform ed tests of its com pliance with certain provisions 
of laws, regulations, contracts and grants, noncom pliance with which could have a direct and m aterial 
effect on the determ ination of financial statement amounts. However, providing an opinion on compliance 
with those provisions was not an objective of our audit and, accordingly, we do not express such an 
opinion. The results of our tests disclosed an instance of noncompliance that is required to be reported 
under Govem m entAuditing Standards, which is described in the accompanying schedule of findings and 
questioned costs at item 2003-01. 

nternal Control Over Financial ReDortinq 

In planning and perform ing our audit, we considered the Calcasieu Parish Sheriff's internal control over 
financial reporting in order to determine our auditing procedures for the purpose of expressing our opinion 
on the general purpose financial statements and not to provide assurance on the internal control over 
financial reporting. Our consideration of the internal control over financial reporting would not necessarily 
disclose all matters in the internal control over financial reporting that might be material weaknesses. A 
m aterial weakness is a condition in which the design or operation of one or m ore of the internal control 
com ponents does not reduce to a relatively low level the risk that m isstatem ents in am ounts that would be 
material in relation to the general purpose financial statements being audited may occur and not be 
detected within a timely period by employees in the normal course of perform ing their assigned functions. 
W e noted no m atters involving the internal control over financial reporting and its operations that we 
consider to be material weaknesses. However, we noted other m atters involving the internal control over 
financial reporting that we have reported to management of Calcasieu Parish Sheriff in a separate letter 
dated Decem ber 5, 2003. 

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the Calcasieu Parish Sheriff's m anagement 
and the Legislative Auditor and is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than these 
specified parties. Under Louisiana Revised Statute 24:513, this report is distributed by the Legislative 
Auditor as a public document. 
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NDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT ON COMPLIANCE W ITH REQUIREMENTS 
APPLICABLE TO EACH MAJOR PROGRAM AND ON INTERNAL CONTROL 
OVER COMPLIANCE IN ACCORDANCE W ITH OMB CIRCULAR A-133 

Honorable Beth Lundy 
Calcasieu Parish Sheriff 
Lake Charles. LA 

Decem ber 5. 2003 

Compliance 
W e have audited the compliance of Calcasieu Parish Sheriff with the types of compliance 

requirements described in the "U.S. Office of Management and Budget (OMB) Circular A-133 Compliance 
Supplement" that are applicable to each of its major federal programs for the year ended June 30, 2003. 
Calcasieu Parish Sheriffs major federal programs are identified in the summary of auditors' results 
section of the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs. Compliance with the 
requirements of laws, regulations, contracts and grants applicable to its major federal programs is the 
responsibility of Calcasieu Parish Sheriffs m anagem ent. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on 
Calcasieu Parish Sheriffs compliance based on our audit. 

W e conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in 
the United States of Am erica; the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Governm ent 
Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States; and OM B Circular A-133, 

"Audits of States, Local Governments, and Non-Profit Organizations". Those standards and OM B 
Circular A-133 require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether 

noncompliance with the types of compliance requirements referred to above that could have a direct an~ 
material effect on a major federal program occurred. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, 
evidence about Catcasieu Parish Sheriffs compliance with those requirements and performing such other 
procedures as we considered necessary in the circumstances. W e believe that our audit provides a 
reasonable basis for our opinion. Our audit does not provide a legal determ ination on Catcasieu Parish 
Sheriffs compliance with those requirements. 

In our opinion, Calcasieu Parish Sheriff complied, in all material respects, with the requirements 
referred to above that are applicable to each of its major federal programs for the year ended June 30, 
2003. 
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Calcasieu Parish Sheriff 
Decem ber 5, 2003 

Internal Control Over Com oliance 
The managem ent of Calcasieu Parish Sheriff is, responsible for establishing and maintaining 

effective internal control over compliance with requirem ents of laws, regulations, contracts and grants 
applicable to federal programs. In planning and perform ing our audit, we considered Calcasieu Parish 
Sheriffs internal control over compliance with requirem ents that could have a direct and m aterial effect on 

a major federal program in order to determine our auditing procedures for the purpose of expressing our 
opinion on corn#lance and to test and report on internal controt over compliance in accordance with OMB 
Circular A-133. 

Our consideration of the internal control over com pliance would not necessarily disclose all m atters 
in the internal control that m ight be material weaknesses. A material weakness is a condition in which the 
design or operation of one or more of the internal control components does not reduce to a relatively low 
revel the risk that noncompliance with applicable requirements of laws, regulations, contracts and grants 
that would be material in relation to a major federal program being audited may occur and not be detected 
within a timely period by employees in the normal course of performing their assigned functions. W e 
noted no m atters involving the internal control over com pliance and its operation that we consider to be 
m aterial weaknesses. 

This report is intended solely for the information and use of management, the Legislative Auditor 
and federal awarding agencies and pass-through entities and is not intended to be and should not be 
used by anyone other than these specified parties. Under Louisiana Revised Statute 24:513, this report 
is distributed by the Legislative Auditor as a public document. 
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CALCASIEU PARISH SHERIFF 
Lake Charles. Louisiana 

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS 

Year Ended June 30, 2003 

SECTION 1 - SUM MARY OF AUDITORS' RESULTS 

Financial Statem ents 
Type of auditors' report issued: unqualified 

ntem al control over financial reporting: 
Material weaknesses identified? Yes 
Reportable conditions identified not considered 
to be m aterial weakness? Yes 

X No 

X None reported 

Noncom pliance m aterial to financial statements 
noted? Yes X No 

Federal Awards 
Internal control over major programs: 

Material weakness identified? Yes 
Reportable condition identified that is not considered 
to be m aterial weakness? 

__  Yes 

X No 

X None reported 



CALCASIEU PARISH SHERIFF 
Lake Charles. Louisiana 

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS - CONTINUED 

Year Ended June 30.2003 

SECTION II - FINANCIAL STATEMENT FINDINGS 

Item 2003-01: 

Description: At June 30, 2003, the amount of funds on deposit with a local depository authodty 
was undersecured by $165,983. LSA-R.S. 39:1225 requires the amount of security 
to be at least equal to the amount of collected funds on deposit. 

Corrective Action Planned: Management will ensure that collected funds on deposit with all 
depository authorities will be adequately secured as required, on an on-going basis 

Contact Person: Steele Vicce{lio. CFO 

SECTIO N III - FEDERAL AW ARD FINDINGS 

None 
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G R A G SO N , C A SID A Y  &  G U IL LO R Y, L.L.P. 
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCO UNTANTS 

MANAGEM ENT LETTER 

To the Honorable Beth Lundy and M anagement 
Calcasieu Parish Sheriff 
Lake Charles. LA. 

W GEORGE GRAGSON, C PA 
RICHARD W CASIDAY, G PA 
RAYMOND GUILLORY, JR., C P.A. 
GRAHAM A PORTUS, E A 
COY T VINCENT, C P A 
MICHELLE BOURNE, C PA 
BRADLEY J CASIDAY, C PA , C V A 

JULIA W PORTUS, C PA 
~ N ~EDD, C PA 
MELONIE H HIMEL C p, A, 

Decem ber 5. 2003 

W e have audited the financial statem ents of Calcasieu Parish Sheriff as of and for the 
year ended June 30, 2003, and have issued our report thereon dated Decem ber 5, 
2003. W e conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally 
accepted in the United States of Am erica and the standards applica ble to financial audits 
contained in Govem m entAuditing Standards, issued by the Com ptroller General of the 
United States. 

As a part of our exam ination, we have issued our report on the financial statem ents, 
dated Decem ber 5, 2003, and our report on internal control and com pliance with laws 
regulations and contracts, dated Decem ber 5, 2003. 

During the course of our examination, we became aware of the following m atters which 
represent im m aterial deviations of com pliance or suggestions for im proved internal 
controls. 

Su.qgestion 2003-01 : 

At June 30, 2003 we tested 80% of the total petty cash funds and found sm all, 
insignificant deficiencies in the amounts on hand and what should be on hand (stated 
balances). All petty cash funds on hand should reconcile to stated balances. W e 
recom m end m onthly reconciliations by proper supervisors. 

Managem ent Response- Agreement to com ments. Periodic reconciliations and 
balancing of petty cash funds will be performed by appropriate superv isors. 

ONE ~ KESIDE p~ ZA~ SUITE 70(3, P O DRAW ER 1847 
L~KE C~ RLES, LOULEL~N~ 70602" t e47 

TEL (337) 439 1986, FAX [337) 439-1366 

12 I 5 ~ T OAK ];tOAD, SUITE 6 
SULpHUr, LOULSI~N~ 70663 

TEL (337) 625-1986, FAX (337) 625 567 



Calcasieu Parish Sheriff 
Decem ber 5, 2003 
Page Two 

Suggestion 2003-02: 

inm ate Fund: 

The inmate fund is a fiduciary responsibility of the Sheriff. inmates are allowed to 
deposit m onies into the fund and spend these m onies on item s from the com m issary . 
O n the average, one m illion dollars a year flows through the inm ate fund. A subsidiary 
ledger is m aintained that tracks individual inmate activity and contains a running balance 
of total funds on hand. 

In what appears to be a pervasive problem throughout the year, the cash account does 
not reconcile to the subsidiary ledger. The variance, which is certainly im m aterial to the 
financial statements, is different each month due to what appears to be tim ing 
differences in posting and paying of disbursements. W e recommend that the accounting 
departm ent perform m onthly reconciliations of the cash account, subsidiary ledger and 
the individual records. 

This is a repeat suggestion from the prior year 

In addition, in July 2003 the com puter system m aintaining all inm ate account activity 
"crashed" and the departm ent did not have adequate backups, including supporting 
docum entation of transactions. The system was being maintained by an outsourcing 
entity. W e recom m end that the departm ent reconstruct inm ate account activity, 
including individual inm ate account balances, and m aintain adequate daily backups of 
com puter inform ation. 

M anagem ent Response - Agreem ent to com m ents. The Sheriff has initiated last 
year's suggestions and has identified the problem areas. Steps are currently being 
im plem ented to correct any discrepancies, including m onthly reconciliations w ill be 
performed by the accounting department. Also, com puter records will be reconstructed 
and backups of com puter inform ation will be done on a continual basis. 

In testing of tax collector departm ent bank deposits, it was noted that the departm ent 
policy of daily deposits was not being followed. In M ay 2003, we found three daily 
deposits that were not m ade timely. W e recom mend adherence to departm ent policy of 
daily deposits. 

M anagem ent Response - Agreement to com m ents. Daily deposits will be adhered to 
in the future. 



Calcasieu Parish Sheriff 
Decem ber 5, 2003 
Page Three 

Physical inventory was not performed at June 30, 2003 of the parts shop inventory . 
Through subsequent physica~ counts and alternative procedures we were able to 
substantiate the June 30, 2003 inventory balance of $33,881. W e recommend monthly 
physical inventory counts with reconciliations to the general ledger balance. 

M anagem ent Response - Agreem ent to com m ents. Monthly physical inventory counts 
will be perform ed along with reconciliations to the general ledger. 

Su.q.qestion 2003-05: 

The detailed fixed asset records had not been updated for the current year additions and 
deletions. W e recom m end that the records be updated and that procedures be initiated 
to insure the continual updating of the detailed records. In addition, a continued effort 
should be made for proper utilization of the fixed asset tagging system to accomm odate 
m onitoring by m anagem ent. 

This is a repeat suggestion from the prior year 

M anagem ent Response - Agreement to com m ents. The Sheriff has recently updated 
its softw are program and controls will be im proved to insure periodic updating of detailed 
property records. 

Su.qqestion 2003-06: 

In review of credit card receipts, we noted seven instances where the actual receipt w as 
not attached to the m onthly credit card statem ent. Although sufficient docum entation 
was contained on the m onthly statem ent, we recom m end that actual invoices of all credit 
card charges be attached to the m onthly statem ent prior to paym ent. 

M anagem ent Response - Agreem ent to com m ent. Original credit card receipts will be 
obtained and attached to m onthly statem ents prior to paym ents. 

W e recom mend management address the foregoing issues as an im provement to 
operations and the adm inistration of public program s. W e are available to further 
explain the suggestions or help im plem ent the recom m endations. 


